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'sheep '"hipped into the state must be dipped at least twice and quar­
antined for the period th'erein pre"cribed. S'ection 15 of said law pro­
vide.;; that the inspector may make such order with reference to diseased 
sh'eep as he may deam necessary, as provided in Section 18 of '3aid act. 
Section 18 provides that upon being notified of a shipment of sheep into 
this state, the inspector in the county in which the "heep '"hall first come 
to be unloaded 'shall immediately inspect the same and make such order 
or orders for their quarantin'a, treatment and dipping as he may deam 
necessa·ry. The provis'ions of said Section 19, of Chapter 45, laws 1905, 
to the effect that "any sheep shipped or driven into this state with the 
intention on the part of the owner of holding them within the state longer 
than is necessary to feed in transit * * • must be dipped unuer the 
supervision of a duly authorized in'"pector," is in confiict with the regu­
lations of the secretary of agriculture in so far as it attempts to make 
such dipping by the '"tate inspector a condition precedent to the right to 
run sheep in this state which have 'been "hipped from another State. Th'e 
intention of the regulations of the secretary of agriculture, and the result 
of the 'endorsement of such regulations by the federal inspectors, is to 
enable a person shipping sheep from another state or territory to have 
his sheep in such condition upon their 'arrival in the 'state or territory 
to which they are shipped that th'ey will be entitled to receive the same 
treatment upon arrival as sheep that were raised or otherwise legally run­
ning in this state. In other words, the dipping of '"uch "heep thy fed'aral 
in"pectors prior to their shipment, or immediately after their arrival, 
when they are shipp'ed from clean tarritory and 'exposed in transit, has 
the effect or removing from the consideration of the state inspectors the 
fact that such sheep were shipped from another state or territory; but as 
th'e regulations of the secretary of agriculture make no provision for 

, b'randing or quarantining of such di"ea5ed or exposed sheep for a period 
long enough to determine if the dipping has been effective, th'erefore the 
state inspector would have authority to immediatelyesta,bli"h quaran­
tine of sucD. sheep and have them branded with the letter "S," as pro­
vid'ad Iby the state -law, and if, during such quarantine, or at' any time 
thereafter, it should develop that the sheep were still diseased, then the 
·"tate i.n"pector could proc'eed with furth'er dippings and fully enforce 
the provisions of the state law against such sheep, the same as he could 
against sheep raised in this state, among which disease was found, or 
which had bacome 'exposed to scabies. 

Redpectfully yours, 
ALBIDRT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

License to Hunt Game-Fee of Justice of the Peace_ 

The fee of ten cents allowed justices of the peace for issuing 
a resident license to hunt, under Section 5, Chapter 57, Laws 1905, 
is net to the justice. The necessary expenses of transmitting 
the money to the state treasurer, and the duplicate license and re-
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ports to the state game warden, may be deducted by the justice 
from the amount remitt.:!d to the state treasurer. 

Helena, Montana, July 11, 1905. 
Hon. J. H. Rice, State Treasurer, Helena, Montana. 

Dear Sir:-Your request of the 10th instant for an opinion constru­
ing Section 5, of Chapter 57, Laws of 1905, relating to the fa'e of justices 
-of the 'peace for issuing 'residence licenses for hunting, to hand, the 
particular question submitted being as follows: Must the justice of th'e 
peace deduct out of the fee allowed him for issuing licenses the expenses 
'of postaga and money orders incurred 'by transmitting to the state treas­
urer the money received for such licenses, or may suchexpens'eil be de­
ducted from the amount that he remits to the stata treasurer. 

Section 5, Chapter 57, laws of 1905, provides that "An'y justice of the 
peace iSilUing any resident 'license as above mention'ad may retain as his 
fee ten cents out of each dollar ':;0 collected," and it further provid'es 
'that "the 'balance of all moneys so collectad 'shall 'be sent Iby him to the 
state treasurer monthly." It will be noticed that this section does not 
say that the ten cent fee for is'suing the license shall be in full for ser­
'vice's in issuing th'e license and for expenses incurred in transmitting the 
state's share of the money. Said Section 5, in addition to the allowance 
,of the fee of ten cent::; for the issuance of each license, also makes it th'a 
,duty of the justice of the peace to 'send the stata's shares of the money 
received to the state treasurer, ,but nothing is said in 'said section as to 
-the expenses incurred in transmitting such money. 

Where the law fixes an officers comperrsation for official services, 
either by way of salary or fees, the 'same Is net to him, unlass there ts 
an expr!'lss provision in the law that such compensation shall be in full 
'for '.services and expenses, or unless it is apparent that the fee allowed is 
intended to cover the 'expenses incident to the service:! performed. In 
-oth'er words, imles!'! there is an express provision to th" contrary, an 
·officer is entitled to his actual and necessary expenses incurred in the 
performance of duti'as required by law, in addition to the salary or fees 
allowed him a'i! personal compensation. 

Machem on Pu'blic Officers, Section 877, lays down the rule as fol­
'lows: 

"Where a public officer in the due performance of his duty, has ,ba'en 
expressly or impliedly required 'by law to incur expense on the public ac­
,count, not covered by his salary or commisdion and not attributa'bla to 
his own neglect or default, the reasonable and proper amount thereof 

1'qrms a legitimate charge against the public for which he should be re­
imbursad. Such a charge may ba recovered by action against duch in­
ferior municipal governments as are subject to the ordinary process of 
courts, or against the State or United States government when appro­
priate tribunal.s or remedies ara provided for that 'purpose, or credit 
:should be allowed for it in his account." 

Therefore, we must hold that the justice of the peace is entitled to 
Tecaive and retain all of the ten cent fee for the is.suing of each licens'e, 
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and that he is entitled to his actual and necessary expenss incurred in: 
performing the official duty of transmitting the state's portion of such 
money to the state treadurer. The actual and neces.;;ary 'expenses in-
curred in transmitting the money means, of CQUrde, the most economical 
meth~d by which the money can be safely sent through th.email or other­
wis'e. The justice of the peace may remit the entire amount, less the' 
ten cent fee, and charge, the state with the actual and necessary ex­
penses incurred in remitting same, then ,Pre.;;ent his claim for '.;;uch ex-' 
penses, which 'should be audited and allowed by the board of examiner.;;. 
and the amount paid him out of the fish and game fund, or such 'expenses 
may be deducted by the Justice of the peace from the amount remitted" 
where the same is simply postage, or money ord'er and bank draft. 
charges, the rea.;;ona;blenes.;; of which are readily determined, and in such 
case credit should be allowed for it on hia account. The latter method 
would seem to ,be the simpler and attended with less red tape. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Convict, Good Time Of, Section 2969, Penal Code-Separate 
Sentence-Separate Convictions. 

In cases of separate sentences to state prison, the good time­
granted to the convict under Section 2969, Penal Code, should 
be computed on the basis of each sentence, in the same manner 
as though no other sentence had been imposed. 

Helena, Montana, July 12, 1905. 
Honorruble State Board of Prison Commissioners, Helena, Montana. 

Gentlemen:-I beg to acknowledge receipt of your inquiry, in which 
you ask for an opinion from this office as to the proper -method of com­
puting good time allowed to a state convict in a ca;;a where two con­
victions have 'been 'aecured and two sentences imposed. 

In the particular case to which you refer, I understand the facts to he: 
Two informations were filed againat Fletcher Dailey, the first charg­

ing him with the crime of "injury of a public jail," and the second charg­
ing him with the crime of obtaining money under false pretences.' On Oc-' 
tober 13, 1903, d'efendant pleaded guilty to both of thed'e charges and was 
sentenced on October 14, 1903, to one year impri.;;onment in the state 
prison on each charge, the term fixed in the sentence on the second charge, 
to commence at the close of the term fixed in th sentence on the fit:st 
charge. 

In computing the "good time' should the time named in the two sen-· 
tences be regard'ed as one term for 'such purpose, or '.;;hould the "good 
time" be computed on each term separately? 

Under the provisions of Section 2969, PenalCod'e, the period of good 
time granted is graduated 'by the time named in the sentence. For the, 
first year the convict is granted one month and for the second year two· 
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